
 دراشة اشتطلاعية التصويكي الأداءفي التوازن الديناميكي دور 

 عدد من المصارف العراقية الخاصة على                   

 

 المصتخلص 

ت الرئيصية للبحثح المصطلحا

 
 
 
 

 

 

مجلة العلوم مجلة العلوم 
  الاقتصادية والإداريةالاقتصادية والإدارية

    9191المجلد المجلد 
  3737العدد العدد 
      971971    --9191الصفحات   الصفحات   
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 المكدمة  
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 منوجية الدراشة/ المبحح الاول

 مشكلة الدراشة  
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 أهنية الدراشة:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 أهداف الدراشة:
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 عدد من المصارف العراقية الخاصة على                               
 

 

 

  

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 الدراشة الفرضيمخطط 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 التنافس

 

 

 التشريعات والقواويه

 

 

 التحالف

Collaboration 

 

 

Regulations 

institutions 

 

Competition 

 

 

Marketing Equilibrium 

 انتوازن انذيىاميكي نهتسويك

 

 

 ( المخطط الفرضي للبحث9شكل )

 

 

 مىافسيهالتركيز على ال

 

 

 

 

 نسبونانتركيس عهي ا

 

 

 التركيز على الزبون

 

 

 

 

 انتركيس عهي انسبون

 

 

Marketing performance 

 الاداء انتسويمي

 

 

Focus on the 
competitors 

Focus on the 
customer 

2 9 
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 فرضيات البحح 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 مجتنع الدراشة وعينتوا: 
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 أدوات جمع البيانات

9

98787

9999

999999

9

99999999

99999090

99999999

999191

999999

9

9797

9999

9999

9999

999999

900

9999

8989

9999

999999

999977

99999999

99999090

999999

999999
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2

                  

     
  

(Eusebio et al.,2006) 

(Nwokah,2009) 

(da Gama (A),2011)    

(da Gama (B), 2011)    

(Sweeney et al.,2011)   

    
  

 

Ranganathan,2002:1

Parkhe,1993:301

    Ross,1999:156

   20115

   2010124

3

01

01

21

01

01

01 

01

41

9 

01 

9

22

22
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 الاطار الفكري للبحح/ المبحح الجاني

التوازن الديناميكي للتصويل       اولا : 
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 المنافسة

 القوانين والتشريعات 

 التحالف

التوازن الديناميكي 
 للتسويق  

 انسوق وانتي يمكه أن تخهك معاً انتوازن انتسويمي ( ومورج انموى انثلاث لالتصاد2شكم )

Source: Gummesson, Evert, (2008), "Total Relationship Marketing", 3
rd

 ed., Elsevier Ltd. 

USA, P:61.    
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 مكونات التوازن الديناميكي للتصويل

:   التحالفات الصتراتيجية 
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9

9Gulati,1998:293

9Willcocks& 

Choi,1999:212

9Thompson& 

Strickland,2003

9Hill&,2001:423

Joint Venture

Value Chain Partnership

9Hitt et al.,2001:362

1Kotabe& 

Helsen,2007

8Hitt et al.,2007:303

0201099

(Hughes et al., 

2012:358)
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  :المنافصة 

- 

- 

- 

- 
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:  التشريعات والكوانين  
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- 

- 

- 

- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 (  انعلالة انمائمة عهي انماوون كبذيم عه الاوفجار الاجتماعي علالات شركات الأعمال3شكم )

Source: Gummesson, Evert, (2008), "Total Relationship Marketing", 3
rd

 ed., Elsevier Ltd. USA, P:156.   

 

 

 طاقم الإصلاح: المحامون والمحاكم

انفجار  

 العلاقات
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

 

 

 الأداء التصويكي:   -ثانياً
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 أبعاد وقياط الأداء التصويكي: 

 

 

 

 
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9 Customer focus 

9 Competitor focus 
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 ثالجاً : العلاقات الرابطة
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 الجانب التطبيكي للدراشة/ المبحح الجالح
 المصارف المبحوثةالنتائج وتحليلوا وتفصيرها على مصتوى عرض اولًا : 

Likert

99

1

9.99.99.9

9.9

9

 زن الديناميكي للتصويلالتواالمتغير التفصيري  تشخيص واقع-

9

3.769

0.3575%

 

 

 

9 
1.2 7.2 

5 

7 

  

 

1 
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 عدد من المصارف العراقية الخاصة على                               
 

 

 

  

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 التحالفات الإشتراتيجيةتشخيص تشخيص 
9

3.75

0.55

75%

9

3.973

0.8779%

3.36

0.8467%
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 دراسة استطلاعية التسويقي في الأداءالتوازن الديناميكي دور           
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9

9999999999

  

9   7 7% 18 18% 46 46% 29 29% 79% 0.87 3.97 

9 3 3% 7 7% 18 18% 51 51% 21 21% 76% 0.95 3.80 

9 1 1% 15 15% 36 36% 43 43% 5 5% 67% 0.84 3.36 

9   17 17% 17 17% 45 45% 21 21% 74% 0.99 3.70 

9 1 1% 10 10% 34 34% 40 40% 15 15% 72% 0.90 3.58 

1   5 5% 29 29% 46 46% 20 20% 76% 0.81 3.81 

8 1 1% 5 5% 18 18% 49 49% 27 27% 79% 0.86 3.96 

8 1 1% 6 6% 34 34% 36 36% 23 23% 75% 0.92 3.74 

9 1 1% 5 5% 26 26% 42 42% 26 26% 77% 0.90 3.87 

 75% 0.55 3.75 

75% 0.35 3.76 
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 المنافصة   تشخيصتشخيص
1

3.82

0.55

76%

9.89

1

3.923

0.8278%

3.69

0.93

74%

1

9999999999

  

9 2 2% 9 9% 17 17% 42 42% 30 30% 78% 1.00 3.89 

9   4 4% 26 26% 45 45% 25 25% 78% 0.82 3.92 

9   7 7% 24 24% 40 40% 29 29% 78% 0.90 3.91 

9 1 1% 12 12% 21 21% 49 49% 17 17% 74% 0.93 3.69 

9   4 4% 30 30% 50 50% 16 16% 76% 0.76 3.78 

1   15 15% 25 25% 35 35% 25 25% 74% 1.01 3.70 

8   10 10% 19 19% 46 46% 25 25% 77% 0.91 3.86 

8   6 6% 22 22% 51 51% 21 21% 77% 0.81 3.87 

9 1 1% 8 8% 23 23% 49 49% 19 19% 75% 0.89 3.77 

 76% 0.55 3.82 
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       التشريعات والكوانين
8

3.71

0.349

74%

8

4.10

3

0.8371%

2.79

91.19

56%
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8

9999999999

  

9 15 15% 32 32% 18 18% 29 29% 6 6% 56% 1.19 2.79 

9 1 1% 6 6% 28 28% 41 41% 24 24% 76% 0.91 3.81 

9 1 1% 9 9% 35 35% 43 43% 12 12% 71% 0.86 3.56 

9   3 3% 21 21% 39 39% 37 37% 82% 0.83 4.10 

9   8 8% 18 18% 51 51% 23 23% 78% 0.85 3.89 

1   5 5% 20 20% 51 51% 24 24% 79% 0.80 3.94 

8 2 2% 7 7% 29 29% 42 42% 20 20% 74% 0.94 3.71 

8   1 1% 22 22% 55 55% 22 22% 80% 0.70 3.98 

9 2 2% 9 9% 31 31% 40 40% 18 18% 73% 0.95 3.63 

 74% 0.34 3.71 
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 خيص واقع المتغير الاشتجابي الأداء التصويكيتش -2

7

3.58

90.4372%

 نوالتركيس على السب
7

3.73

0.4975%

7

4.393

0.7288%

3.28

0.9966%

7

9999999999

  

9     14 14% 33 33% 53 53% 88% 0.72 4.39 

9   12 12% 19 19% 39 39% 30 30% 77% 0.98 3.87 

9   8 8% 27 27% 38 38% 27 27% 77% 0.92 3.84 

9   7 7% 18 18% 49 49% 26 26% 79% 0.85 3.94 

9 3 3% 10 10% 34 34% 39 39% 14 14% 70% 0.96 3.51 

1   2 2% 24 24% 44 44% 30 30% 80% 0.79 4.02 

8   18 18% 40 40% 30 30% 12 12% 67% 0.92 3.36 

8 
7 7% 7 7% 25 25% 41 41% 20 20% 72% 1.10 3.60 

9 
  9 9% 49 49% 27 27% 15 15% 70% 0.86 3.48 

1

0 

3 3% 22 22% 26 26% 42 42% 7 7% 66% 0.99 3.28 

 75% 0.49 3.73 

 72% 0.43 3.58 
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 المنافضلتركيس على ا
0

3.44

0.60

69% 

0

3.753

3

1.0175%

3.15

1.0763%

0

0

9999999999

  

9 1 1% 24 24% 24 24% 38 38% 13 13% 68% 1.02 3.38 

9 1 1% 23 23% 30 30% 38 38% 8 8% 66% 0.95 3.29 

9   15 15% 34 34% 40 40% 11 11% 69% 0.88 3.47 

9   15 15% 38 38% 32 32% 15 15% 69% 0.93 3.47 

9 1 1% 11 11% 27 27% 34 34% 27 27% 75% 1.01 3.753 

1 2 2% 12 12% 19 19% 43 43% 24 24% 75% 1.02 3.751 

8 3 3% 23 23% 22 22% 41 41% 11 11% 67% 1.05 3.34 

8 7 7% 17 17% 42 42% 22 22% 12 12% 63% 1.07 3.15 

9 4 4% 23 23% 21 21% 38 38% 14 14% 67% 1.10 3.35 

 69% 0.60 3.44 
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7

4.393

0.7288%

3.28

0.99

66%

 
على وفل الوشثط اسصثابي والااثراف     التوازن الديناميكي للتصويل  تحديد الأهنية لمتغيرات3- 

 المعياري

(X)

99  (X2)

3.82

0.55(14%)

99 

 

Mean Std. Deviation 

x1  3.75 0.55  

x2  3.82 0.55  

x3  3.71 0.34 

x 3.76 0.35  

(X1)3.75

(0.55)15%

(X3)(3.71)

(0.34)(9%)
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 ار فرضيات الدراشةاختبثالجاً : 

9  

9  

9 

 
 
 
 
 

799

0.596**

t7.3(2.3)9.99

               

 ( التوازن الديناميكي للتسويق6شكل )

 المىافسة

3.82 

 التشريعات والقواويه

3.71 

 التحالفات الإستراتيجية

3.75 

 الاولى من الفرضية الرئيسة الاولى( جوهر الفرضية 7شكل )

التحالفات 

 الستراتيجية

يعات التشر

 والقوانين

 المنافسة

 الاداء التسويقي
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 دراسة استطلاعية التسويقي في الأداءالتوازن الديناميكي دور           

 عدد من المصارف العراقية الخاصة على                               
 

 

 

  

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
             

0.617**0.396**0.342**

t7.84.33.6

(2.3)9.99

999

99(t)

 

 

  t r 

X1  7.8 0.617** 

X2  4.3 0.396** 

X3  3.6 0.342** 

x 7.3 0.596** 

9 100% 

9.99

9.99

(t)

(0.01)9.9

(t)

(0.05)9 1 

 n =100 

  

 (Simple Regression Analysis)فرضيات التأثير البصيط  

9  

9  

9  
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(Simple Regression Analysis)

(Y)

(X)

 Y =  + X  

9.799.18

SPSS

f

99(f)81.2

9.09.9900

99= 0.81

0.81= 0.67

99.18

99

 

 
(R

2
)

 

(F)

 

(P)

 

 
β α 

X 

.67.81.4581.2.0009 

(Y) 

(x1) 

.71.55.5097.9.0009 

(x2) 

.41.32.2719.8.0009 

(x3) 

.31.39.1910.4.0029

(f)9.999.0

(f)9.999.0

n = 100 

(R
2
)

0.450.45

9.99

999.999
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(Simple Regression Analysis)

(Y)

(X3,X2,X1)

Y=  + X1 

Y=  + X2 

Y=  + X3 

0.550.71

0.320.41

9.909.99

99(f)

X3,X2,X108.019.810.4

9.09.99

9.00

X3,X2,X1Y(αX1 = 0.55)( αX2 = 0.32) 

(αX3 = 0.39)(0.55)

X1)(0.32)

 (X2)(0.39)

 (X3)

(β X1 = 0.71)9

(0.71)(β X2 = 0.41)9

(0.41)( β X3 =0.31)

9(0.31)

(R
2
)(0.50)

(X1)0.50(Y)

 (X1) (0.50)

(R
2
)(0.27)

 (X2) 0.27(Y)

(0.73)

(R
2
)(0.19)

 (X3)0.19(Y)

(0.81)
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9.99

9 

9 

9 
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Dynamic Equilibrium  of Marketing and Its Role in Achieving 

Excellence Performance 

Experimental research on a number of Iraqi private banks

ABSTRACT 
          Purpose  : This study seeks to provide the point of view stands on the marketing 

performance of the banks in the context of Dynamic Equilibrium  of marketing. It aims 

to develop a prototype of measuring marketing performance under the umbrella of 

marketing dynamic prototype, embodied of the strategic alliance and competition, and 

the  laws and legislation, and to explore any of the dimensions more effective in 

achieving performance.  This study aims to discusses the importance of the Dynamic 

Equilibrium  of marketing and it role in achieving the marketing performance under 

Dynamic Equilibrium  of marketing and its impact on the Iraqi banking sector.  

Design/Methodology/Approach: The experimental method has been used, the 

questionnaire used to collect the data in order to develop a trustworthy prototype 

measurement and correct for the changes of the Dynamic Equilibrium  of marketing 

and customer relationship management With the dimensions of marketing 

performance, the hypotheses were tested through the use of some statistical treatments.     

Findings: The study of the sample found that marketing performance is effected 

directly in the dynamics of the industry, and the intensity of competition, and the 

uncertain environment  that includes (degree of predictability in the business 

environment), a model measuring variables Dynamic Equilibrium  of Marketing has 

been developing (alliances strategy, competition, legislation/ laws) with marketing 

performance variables (focus on the customer, focus on the competitors), moreover, the 

results support the hypothesis influence and correlation between the surveyed  

variables.  

Practical Implications: This study provides useful measurement of marketing balance, 

it helps the managers to use to assess the current situation in the capabilities of the 

banks performance. Managers may improve their marketing performance programs 

more effectively and efficiently through their strategic orientation towards competition 

and alliance.  

Originality/ Value : This study undertakes help service providers in banking sector to 

deal with the challenge imbedded in increase the marketing performance and achieve 

the dynamic marketing balance, and how to influence the marketing balance 

dimensions in achieve the marketing performance.   

 

Key Words : Dynamic Equilibrium Of Marketing- Marketing Performance- 

Collaboration- Regulations/Institutions- Focus On The customer- Focus On The 

Competitors. 


